
SKID MOUNTED HAND GUN SPRAYERS

We Appreciate You and Your Business!

EQUIPMENT COMPANY            (229) 985-1101
P.O. BOX 3157 • 2169 SYLVESTER HIGHWAY • MOULTRIE, GEORGIA 31776-3157

OWNERS MANUAL 

Since VAN’S EQUIPMENT’S beginnings we have used a generic owners manual.It was just to costly to 
have printed and keep on hand owner manuals specific to each size and type sprayer we manufacture. 

    We now have the technology in house to create sprayer specific manuals and to print them only as 
needed. We think we have made a good beginning,but these manuals are still in the development 
stage.At this point we would appreciate the input of our end user customer  and our dealers as to how 
we can make these manuals more usefull and user friendly. 

     This is the prototype manual . Please look over the manual and give us your input.       

     CALL VANS EQUIPMENT AT   1-800-765-1101  AND ASK  FOR CRAIG 

     We appreciate your input on these manuals. 

 

                                        

 





INDEX 

PAGE 
NO……………………………………………………………………………………………….………………………….DESCRIPTION 

1…………………………………………………………………………………………………….….Model Overview and Description 

2………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………….…….Main Breakdown 

3………………………………………………………………………………………………………………….………Plumbing Breakdown 

4………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………..……Parts List 

5-6………………………………………………………………………………………Cautions, Saftey,and Operating Instruction 

7………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………..Trouble Shooting 

8-9…………………………………………………………………………………………….…Model 4300 Flojet Pump Breakdown 

10-11……………………………………………………………………………………………Model 2100 Flojet Pump Breakdown 

12……………………………………………………………………………………………………………4101 Roller Pump Breakdown 

13……………………………………………………………………………………………………………6500 Roller Pump Breakdown 

14……………………………………………………………………………………………………………7560 Roller Pump Breakdown 

15-16……………………………………………………………………………………..….IOTA-17 Diaphragm Pump Breakdown 

17………………………………………………………………………………………………...IOTA-17 Gear Reduction Breakdown 

18-19…………………………………………………………………………………..….KAPPA-40 Diaphragm Pump Breakdown 

20-21………………………………………………………………………………………KAPPA-55 Diaphragm Pump Breakdown 

22……………………………………………………………………………………….KAPPA40 & 55 Gear Reduction Breakdown 

23………………………………………………………………………………………………………..AA6B Control Valve Breakdown 

24……………………………………………………………………………………….…..Spray Gun 22670-PP-15-406 Breakdown 

25………………………………………………………………………………………..…..Spray Gun AA43L & AA43H Breakdown 

26………………………………………………………………………………………………….…Spray Gun 13.901.151 Breakdown 



SKID MOUNTED
HAND GUN SPRAYERS

Van’s Skid Mounted Hand Gun Sprayers come in a wide range of different sizes from 30 gallon to 200 
gallon, with pump capacity from 1.9 GPM @ 40 PSI through 15 GPM @ 550 PSI. They also have a wide 
variety of uses ranging from the Pest Control Industry to weed control around the farm, and insect control on livestock. 
Also, many are often used in disinfecting livestock barns and washing down buildings & equipment. The simple skid 
frame makes it easy to load on a pickup truck or flat bed trailer for mobility.

(PRICES SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE)

We Appreciate You and Your Business!

EQUIPMENT COMPANY            (229) 985-1101
P.O. BOX 3157 • 2169 SYLVESTER HIGHWAY • MOULTRIE, GEORGIA 31776-3157

Standard Features Include:

 1) Polyethylene Tank
 2) Heavy Duty Skid Frame w/Van’s
  Exclusive 5 Year Structural Warranty

 3) Various Pump Choices for Different Jobs
 4) Briggs & Straton Engines
 5) Hose Rack & 50’ Hose & Hand Gun

 12 VOLT
 ELECTRIC 10TA-17 3HP.4101C
 1.9 GPM 4.8 GPM 9 GPM
 @40 PSI @ 275 PSI @ 150 PSI

CAUTION:  Chemicals can be dangerous. 
Always follow instructions on the chemical 
container label. Improper selection or use of 
chemicals can cause serious injury to humans 
and the environment.  Be Safe. Select the right 
chemical and handle it with care.

 3HP 6.5HP 5HP 8HP
 6500 CR 7560CR KAPPA-40/GR KAPPA-55/GR8
 5.6 GPM 10.3 GPM 11 GPM 15 GPM
 @ 200 PSI @ 200 PSI @ 560 PSI @ 560 PSI

 110 K11012 K11022 K11032 K11052
 GALLON 

 150 K15013 K15023 K15033 K15053
 GALLON 

 200 K20014 K20024 K20034 K20054
GALLON  

Options Include:
 1) Choice of 30 Gallon
  Through 200 Gallon Tank
 2)  Choice of Pumps
 3) Manual Hose Reel
  Call For Price

 30 K3011  K3012
 GALLON 

 50 K5011 K5012 K5013
 GALLON 

1



2



Th
is 

pl
um

bi
ng

 d
ia

gr
am

 is
 fo

r a
 6

50
0C

 ro
lle

r p
um

p 
w

ith
 3

 h
p

br
ig

gs
 a

nd
 st

ra
to

n 
en

gi
ne

.It
 is

 to
 sh

ow
 g

en
er

al
 id

ea
 o

f s
ki

d
pl

um
bi

ng
,y

ou
r s

pr
ay

er
 m

ay
 v

ar
y 

fr
om

 th
is 

ex
am

pl
e.

 In
 th

e
ev

en
t y

ou
 n

ee
d 

a 
pa

rt
,c

al
l 1

-8
00

-7
65

-1
10

1 
an

d 
ha

ve
 th

e 
siz

e
of

 y
ou

r s
pr

ay
er

,p
um

p 
m

od
el

 #
 a

nd
 e

gi
ne

 H
P 

re
ad

y.

3



ITEM NO. DESCRIPTION PART NO.
1 Tank Fitting 1 1/4" anti-Vortex 63065
2 Reducer Bushing 1 1/4" MPT x 3/4" FPT Nylon RB11434
3 Street Elbow 3/4" Nylon SE34
4 Nipple 3/4" x Close Galvanized GN341.5
5 Gate Valve 3/4"FPT Brass 34BGV
6 Strainer 3/4" FPT 50 Mesh  Nylon AA126-ML-3-50
7 Hose Shank 3/4"MPT x 1/2" Barb Nylon A3412
8 Hose Clamp 1/2" 8H
9 Hose Black Ag. 1/2" 10031730

10 Engine 3.5HP Briggs 3/4" Shaft 6 To 1 Gear Reduction 91252-1049
11 Bolt 7/16" x 2 1/2" CS716212C
12 Pump Base CALL
13 Shock Cushion TRW82123
14 Lock Nut 7/16" HLN716C
15 Bolt 5/16" x 1 3/4" CS516134C
16 Lock Washer 5/16" FW516
17 Nut 5/16" HN516C
18 Shaft Coupling 3/4" Motor 2739-1002
19 Shaft Coupling Center Disc 2729-1001
20 Shaft Coupling 5/8" Pump 2739-1001
21 Pump 6 Roller 6500C
22 Bolt 5/16" x  3/4" CS51634C
23 Base Kit 3420-0023
24 Lock Washer 5/16" LW516
25 Nut 5/16" HN516C
26 Bolt 1/4" x 3/4" CS1434C
27 Lock Washer 1/4" LW14
28 Nut  1/4" HN14C
29 Safety Shield 2840-0012
30 Cross 3/4" Galvanized GCR3400
31 Reducer Bushing 3/4" MPT x 1/4" FPT Galvanized GB3414
32 Pressure Gauge 0-160 PSI Dry SG-160
33 Hose Shank 3/4"MPT x 3/8" Barb Nylon A3438
34 Hose Clamp 3/8" 6H
35 Hose Black Ag. 3/8" 10031720
36 Hose Shank 1/2" MPT x 3/8" Barb A1238
37 Spray Gun AA43LA-AL6
38 Tank Fitting 1 1/4"  Double Thread 60403
39 Reducer Bushing 1 1/4" MPT x 3/4" FPT Nylon RB11434
40 Jet Agitator 3371-0019
41 Elbow 3/4" FPT x 1/2" Barb 90 Nylon EL3412F
42 Hose Red Ag 1/2" 3204-0405
43 Pressure Relief Valve 400 PSI 13895-6

4



CAUTIONS AND SAFTEY 

A. Never allow anyone to ride sprayer while in operation. 
B. Be sure all driveline shields are in place and  drive shaft is securely attached at both ends and 

shaft  turns freely. 
C. NEVER SHUT RETURN LINE COMPLETELY OFF. 
D. Hitch only to recommended hitch points. 
E. Do not exceed pump  Maximum  RPM of 540. 
F. Never run pump dry. 
G. Check lug and hitch bolts before transporting. 
H. When Transporting always check that adjustable items  are secure . Use lights  or other  warning 

devices  to warn other vehicles. 
I. Always shut tractor off before attaching  drive shaft. 
J. Check agitation frequently. 
K. Always have tank half full before adding chemical. 
L. Always adjust regulator while pump is running and never exceed capacity of gauge. 
M. Always use clean water and check strainer daily. 
N. Throughly clean sprayer after each use. 

BEFORE RUNNING PUMP 
A. Be sure oil is half way up sight tube. If needed fill with 20w-30w NON DETERGENT oil. 
B. Be sure there are no suction line restrictions. 
C. Check that all clamps are tight. 
D. All VAN,S sprayers with diaphragm pump come with 20 MESH screens in the strainer. Be sure 

when replacing the screen to use 20 MESH. 
E. Pulsation damper should be charged to 20 percent of operating  pressure,(min 5 psi). There is a 

valve stem like on a tire on the damper head for this purpose. 
F. Run pump at 0 pressure for 1 minute to remove air from system. 
G. Donot exceed  recommended pump speed and pressure. 
H. Do not restrict pump on suction side.VAN’S  recommends wire coil hose on suction lines. 
I. Change oil every   200 hours or at end of season.To drain oil from pump,remove the drain 

plug,(see manufactures manual or see breakdown in this manual), slowly turn shaft until all oil is 
drained.To fill pump with oil,slowly pour oil into sight tube while turning shaft.Turning shaft 
purges air from crankcase.  REQUIRES 87 oz. OF OIL. 

SETUP AND USE 
A. Before every use inspect for damage. 
B. Look in tank to make sure its clean. 
C. Attach hitch to draw bar.Sprayer hitch has some adjustment to help level unit. 
D. Add about 50 Gallons of clean water,(no chemicals at this time. 
E. Open ball vale in suction line and adgitator line and check for leaks. 
F. Start pum and check for leaks throughout system. 

5



G. Always leave bypass line open during operation of pump. NEVER shut bypass completely off,This 
can cause serious injury or death and damage pump. Again NEVER shut pressure regulator 
completely off. 

H. The hand gun has an inline shut off ball valve at pump to shut off flow to gun. The trigger on gun 
can be used for intermittent use. The front handle on gun barrel is used to adjust spray patern. 

I. The tips and boomless nozzle have individual shut offs on the manifold on rear of sprayer. 
J. The tips can be adjusted up and down and side to side. The boomless nozzle can be rotated 180 

degrees the spray either floor or celing. 
CLEANUP  AND  STORAGE 

A. Clean thoroughly,remove all chemical residues from tank,pump strainer, and tips . Flush entire 
system with clean water,followed by a solution of 1 quart household ammonia to 25 gallons of 
water. 

B. Clean all tips,nozzles,including gun tip with soft brush. NEVER use metal object to clean tips. 
C. Inspect tips for ware. 
D. Drain tank completely and leave outside to dry. Be sure all residue has been removed. 
E. For long term or off season storage,do all of above then add a few gallons of antifreeze and run 

at low pressure until liquid come out all tips then immediately shut off pump. This will fill system 
with antifreeze. 

F. Store in dry place out of weather. Keeping sprayer out of sunlight will lessen UV effects on tank. 
G. Never change from one chemical to another without thoroughly cleaning sprayer. 

 
 

6



TROUBLE SHOOTING THE SPRAYER

PROBLEM PROBABLE CAUSE POSSIBLE REMEDY
Erratic pressure air leaking into suction Tighten all fittings and hoses between
indication on line pump and tank
pressure gauge Trash in control valve or Remove and clean parts

pressure gauge
Suction line kinked or Remove suction line and clean-check
clogged tank and strainer
Air leak in suction hose Replace hose
Suction hose collapsed Replace hose

Pressure gauge Pump is sucking in air Examine the suction hose and make
fluctuates through the suction line sure it is firmly secured. Run the pump
excessively or air has not been entirely with outlet hose open to evacuate air

evacuated from strainer from pump

Pump loses suction Suction strainer clogged Clean strainer and tank
Air leak in suction hose Replace hose
Suction hose collapsed Replace hose
Pump air locked Remove discharge line and pump 

liquid through pump
Pump worn and clearances Replace or repair pump
too great
Seals worn out or Replace pump seals
deterioated

Pump does not draw One or more valves are Examine the valve seatings and
water seated improperly clean them

Suction line is plugged or Examine suction line
collapsed  clogged strainer Clean strained

Noisy pump Excessive pump speed Slow the pump
Air leak in suction line Replace suction hose
Partially clogged strainer Clean strainer

Pump shows decreased Suction strainer clogged Clean strainer
capacity Air leak in suction hose Rplace suction hose

Moving parts worn Replce worn parts
Worn seal Replace seal
Pump roller stuck Clean pump inside
Pump operating too slow Speed up pump
Nozzles too large for Use smaller nozzles or reduce number
capacity of pump of nozzles on boom

Pump leaks Worn out seal Replace seal

7



8



9



10



11



H
Y
PR
O

2222C

5555
55555

IMPORTANT:

When ordering parts, give PART
NUMBER and PART DESCRIPTION.
Reference Numbers are used ONLY to
point out parts in the drawing and are
NOT to be used as ordering numbers.

Ref. Qty. Part
No. Req'd. Number Description

1 1 0100-4001C Body (Cast Iron) with Std. Seal (4001)
1 1 0100-4101C Body (Cast Iron) with Std. Seal (4101)
1 1 0100-4001N Body (Ni-Resist) with Std. Seal (4001)
1 1 0100-4101N Body (Ni-Resist) with Std. Seal (4101)
1 1 0100-4001X Body(SilverCast) with Std. Seal (4001)
1 1 0100-4101X Body(SilverCast) with Std. Seal (4101)

2 1 0200-4001C Endplate (Cast Iron) with Std. Seal (4001)
2 1 0200-4101C Endplate (Cast Iron) with Std. Seal (4101)
2 1 0200-4001N Endplate (Ni-Resist) with Std. Seal (4001)
2 1 0200-4101N Endplate (Ni-Resist) with Std. Seal (4101)
2 1 0200-4001X Endplate (SilverCast) with Std. Seal (4001)
2 1 0200-4101X Endplate (SilverCast) with Std. Seal (4101)

3 1 0300-4001C Rotor (Cast Iron) & Shaft Assembly (4001)
3 1 0300-4101C Rotor (Cast Iron) & Shaft Assembly (4101)
3 1 0300-4001N Rotor (Ni-Resist) & Shaft Assembly (4001)
3 1 0300-4101N Rotor (Ni-Resist) & Shaft Assembly (4101)
3 1 0300-4001X Rotor (SilverCast) & Shaft Assembly (4001)
3 1 0300-4101X Rotor (SilverCast) & Shaft Assembly (4101)

3A 1 0500-6600 Shaft Only
3B 1 0301-4001N Rotor (Ni-Resist) & Shaft Assembly (4001)
3B 1 0301-4101N Rotor (Ni-Resist) & Shaft Assembly (4101)
3B 1 0301-4101X Rotor (SilverCast) & Shaft Assembly (4101)
3B 1 0301-4001X Rotor (SilverCast) & Shaft Assembly (4001)
3C 1 0551-4000 Shaft Only (Hollow Shaft)

4 1 2230-0002 Rotor Set Screw
4 1 2230-0016 Rotor Set Screw (SilverCast Only)
5 4 1005-0002 Super Rollers (Std.)
5 4 1002-0002 Polypropylene Rollers (Optional)
5 4 1001-0002 Buna-N Rollers (Optional)
5 4 1055-0002 Teflon Rollers (Optional)
6 1 1720-0104 O-Ring Gasket for Endplate

Series 4000

Repair Parts Kit No. 3430-0390 Consists of: (4) Ref. 5 Super Rollers, (1)
Ref. 6 O-Ring Gasket, (2) Ref. 8 Viton Seals.
Repair Parts Kit No. 3430-0158 Consists of: (4) Ref. 5 Polypropylene
Rollers, (1) Ref. 6 O-Ring Gasket, (2) Ref. 8 Viton Seals.

Ref. Qty. Part
No. Req'd. Number Description

7 4 2220-0018 Endplate Screw
8 2 2107-0002 Viton Seal (Std.)
8 2 2102-0001 Buna-N Seal (Optional)
8 2 2102-0001T Teflon Coated Buna-N Seal (Optional)

9 2 2000-0010 Ball Bearing (High temp. grease)
11A 1 Name Plate (Specify pump model #)
12 1 3420-0024 Base Kit — Sold Separately

Includes: 1 Base, 2 Bolts, and 2 Lock 
washers for mounting pump to electric 
motors with 3-1/2" shaft centerline

13 1 3420-0025 Base Kit — Sold Separately 
Includes: 1 Base, 2 Bolts, and 2 Lock 
washers for mounting pump to electric 
motors/gas engines with 4-3/16" shaft 
centerlines

15 1 kit 1320-0016 Adapter with 4 set screws for gas engine 
mount  (5/8" x 5/8") - Sold Separately

15 1 kit 1320-0015 Adapter (5/8" x 3/4")

16 1 2300-0023 Shaft Bearing Cover
17 1 2300-0021 Bearing Cover
18 1 1420-0001 Locking Collar
19 1 2230-0001 Set Screw

20 1 1510-0054 Base — Sold Separately
21 2 1450-0003 Bumper — Sold Separately
22 2 2210-0003 Bolt — Sold Separately
23 2 2260-0002 Lock Washer — Sold Separately

3B

23

21

22

20

4
5

18
3C

19

1

3A
5

3

2

7

8
9

17

11A

6

4

8

9

16

19

13

15

12

12



Series 6500

Repair Parts Kits:

No. 3430-0380  Consists of (6) Ref. 7
Super Rollers, (1) Ref. 6 O-ring, and
(2) Ref. 3 Viton seals.

No. 3430-0175  Consists of (6) Ref. 7
Polypropylene Rollers, (1) Ref. 6 O-ring,
and (2) Ref. 3 Viton seals.

Ref. Qty. Part
No. Req'd. Number Description

1 1 2300-0021 Bearing Cover
2 2 2000-0010 Sealed Ball Bearing
3 2 2107-0002 Viton Seal (Standard)
3 2 2102-0001 Buna-N Seal (Optional)
3 2 2102-0001T Teflon-coated Buna-N Seal (Optional)
4 4 2210-0004 Bolts
5 1 0200-6600C Endplate (Cast Iron) with Seal
5 1 0200-6600N Endplate (Ni-Resist) with Seal
5 1 0200-6600X Endplate (SilverCast) with Seal
6 1 1720-0008 O-ring Gasket for Endplate
7 6 1005-0004 Super Roller (Standard)
7 6 1002-0004 Polypropylene Roller (Optional)
7 6 1052-0004 Buna-N Roller (Optional)
7 6 1055-0004 Teflon Roller (Optional)

Ref. Qty. Part
No. Req'd. Number Description

11 1 kit 3420-0023 Base Kit - Sold Separately
Includes: (1) Base, (2) Bolts and
(2) Washers

12 1 0100-6600C Body (Cast Iron) with Seal
12 1 0100-6600N Body (Ni-Resist) with Seal
12 1 0100-6600X Body (SilverCast) with Seal
13 1 2404-0052 1” Hose Barb
14 1 2300-0023 Shaft Bearing Cover
15 1 0300-6600C Rotor Assembly (Cast Iron)
15 1 0300-6600N Rotor Assembly (Ni-Resist)
15 1 0300-6600X Rotor Assembly (SilverCast)

5
6 7

15
11

12
13

2
3

14

1
2

3 4

IMPORTANT:

When ordering parts, give PART
NUMBER and PART DESCRIPTION.
Reference Numbers are used ONLY to
point out parts in the drawing and are
NOT to be used as ordering numbers.

13



Series 7560

Repair Parts Kits:

No. 3430-0381  Consists of (8) Ref. 7
Super Rollers, (1) Ref. 6 O-ring, and
(2) Ref. 3 Viton seals

No. 3430-0167  Consists of (8) Ref. 7
Polypropylene Rollers, (1) Ref. 6 O-ring,
and (2) Ref. 3 Viton seals

Ref. Qty. Part
No. Req'd. Number Description

1 1 2300-0020 Bearing Cover
2 2 2008-0001 Sealed Ball Bearing
3 2 2112-0003 Viton Seal (Standard)
3 2 2112-0001 Buna-N Seal (Optional)
4 6 2210-0004 Bolts
5 1 0204-7500C Endplate (Cast Iron) with Seal
5 1 0204-7500N Endplate (Ni-Resist) with Seal
5 1 0204-7500X Endplate (SilverCast) with Seal
6 1 1720-0014 O-ring Gasket for Endplate
7 8 1005-0004 Super Roller (Standard)
7 8 1002-0004 Polypropylene Roller (Optional)
7 8 1052-0004 Buna-N Roller (Optional)
7 8 1055-0004 Teflon Roller (Optional)

Ref. Qty. Part
No. Req'd. Number Description

8 1 3430-0745 Rotor Assembly (Std. N & XL)
9 1 0510-7500 Shaft (416 Stainless)

10 1 kit 3420-0003 Base Kit - Sold Separately
Includes: (1) Base, (3) Bolts and
(3) Washers

11 1 0104-7500C Body (Cast Iron) with Seal
11 1 0104-7500N Body (Ni-Resist) with Seal
11 1 0104-7500X Body (SilverCast) with Seal
12 1 2404-0052 1” Hose Barb
13 1 2300-0022 Shaft Bearing Cover
14 1 1610-0005 Key
15 1 1610-0059 Key (Stainless Steel)
16 1 0308-7560C Rotor Assembly (Cast Iron only)

IMPORTANT:

When ordering parts, give PART
NUMBER and PART DESCRIPTION.
Reference Numbers are used ONLY to
point out parts in the drawing and are
NOT to be used as ordering numbers.

2
3

12
11

10

8

7

1

2
3

4

5
6

9

13

14

15

16

14



906

1122

2482

1845

565

1295

132

822
789

3
822

789
29

703

903
1388 160

1875
1193

1847

847

2474

133
2141

1575

1965
2049

1639

490
1296 / 8119

790
239

7330

1370
362

2262

612

1406

655

1843

2477

1405

1705

1373

1373

2314

1406

655

2477

1843

1405

1705

1845

2482

1453

Ref #906 is needed to adapt 
the crank shaft to a standard
3-bolt mounting pattern for use
with all shaft kits.

UDOR U.S.A.  Diaphragm Pump Parts Breakdowns & Reference Guide

IOTA-17
Exploded View Diagram and Parts List

REF# PART# DESCRIPTION QTY

3 0001.04 Retainer Ring 2
29 0002.10 Crankshaft 1

132 0006.01 Bearing 1
133 0006.02 Bearing 1
160 0007.11 Seal 1
239 0102.02 Diaphragm Bolt 2
362 0202.27 Suction Barb 1
490 0206.16 Piston Sleeve 2
565 0208.31 Accumulator Head 1
612 0209.19 Pump Body 1
655 0211.04 Valve Retainer 4
703 0214.08 Ball Bearing 1
789 0301.08 Washer 2
790 0301.09 Retainer Washer 2
822 0302.11 Pump Spacer 2
847 0303.10 Hex Nut 1
903 0501.47 Flange 1
906 0501.05 Crankshaft Adapter 1

1122 0608.16 Air Valve Assembly 1
1193 0801.03 Key 1

*1295 0903.08 Accumulator Diaphragm 1
1296 0903.09 Piston Diaphragm (BUNA-N) optional 2
1370 1101.06 O-Ring 1

REF# PART# DESCRIPTION QTY

*1373 1101.11 O-Ring 4
1378 1101.16 O-Ring 1
1387 1101.35 O-Ring 1
1388 1101.36 O-Ring 1
1405 1101.10 O-Ring 4
1406 1101.17 O-Ring 4
1453 1202.17 Base 2
1575 1205.13 Aluminum Piston 2
1639 6000.04 Piston & Rod Assembly 2
1671 6010.23 Control Valve Assembly 1
1705 6006.04 Valve Assembly 4
1843 1403.07 Washer 8
1845 1403.10 Washer 8
1847 1403.12 Washer 4
1875 1404.01 Washer 1
1965 1502.04 Connecting Rod Pin 2
2049 1506.11 Snap Ring 4
2141 1519.07 Aluminum Connecting Rod 2
2262 1603.24 Plug 1
2314 1604.30 Head 2
2474 1804.57 Bolt 4
2477 1804.67 Bolt 8
2482 1804.09 Bolt 12
7330 0604.29 Barb Nut 1

*8119 0903.41 Piston Diaphragm (DESMOPAN) 2

* Parts Included in Diaphragm Repair Kit - #8700.01.  (Also available in BUNA-N - #8700.08.)

IOTA-17 PUMP
Requires 7 oz.
UDOR LUBE,
or SAE 30W

Non-detergent Oil

IO
TA

-1
7

15



UDOR U.S.A.  Diaphragm Pump Parts Breakdowns & Reference Guide

IOTA-17 low pressure diaphragm pumps are excellent
for various horticultural, agricultural, lawn care, nursery
and turf spraying applications. They are also effectively
utilized in other applications such as hydrostatic testing,
concrete seal-coating and cleaning. Simplicity of design
and common parts allow easy and affordable mainte-
nance.  Built-in pulsation dampener, control valve and
pressure gauge are standard.

The IOTA-17 is constructed of anodized aluminum with
stainless steel and anodized aluminum liquid 
handling parts.

Several drive options are available, including:

Part Number Description
5028.76 3-5 HP Gear Reduction
7750.31 3/4" Solid Keyed Shaft and Bolts
7751.A3 1" Solid Keyed Shaft and Bolts

7752.A2/BK-17 1-3/8" 6-Spline Female Adapter & Bolts Torque Arm, 
Chains and Safety Shield.

5035.74 Gear Reduction for 2.2-3.5 HP w/ 5/8" Shaft.

For industrial uses and spraying applications not listed, please consult UDOR U.S.A.

IOTA-17
Low Pressure Diaphragm Pump

SPECIFICATIONS
Maximum Flow . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4.5 GPM
Maximum Pressure . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 275 PSI
Maximum Temperature. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 140°F
Hose Barb Ports

In . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3/4"
Out. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3/8"

Bypass. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5/8"
Dimensions. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . L-8.2" x W-7.5" x H-8.2"
Weight . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14 lbs.
Diaphragm Material

Standard. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . DESMOPAN
Optional . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . BUNA-N

NOTE - Protect pumps from freezing. If freezing conditions exist, flush pump and system with
a 50/50 mixture of antifreeze and water.

IO
TA

-17

16



1271

2474

1845

2474

870

113/117166703

1845
2622/2623∏

757
1404

641

2595

1074

*2480

1846

845

984676

847

1875

∏ For 5/8" Shaft Engines Only 

UDOR U.S.A.  Diaphragm Pump Parts Breakdowns & Reference Guide

REF# PART# DESCRIPTION QTY

113 0004.19 Engine Gear, 3/4" 1
117 0004.24 Engine Gear, 5/8" 1
166 0007.21 Seal 1
641 0210.25 Gear Case 1
676 0213.13 Pump Gear 1
703 0214.08 Bearing 1
757 0228.24 Mounting Flange 1
845 0303.01 Nut 2
847 0303.10 Nut 1
870 0304.02 Nut 3
984 0602.25 Gasket 1

REF# PART# DESCRIPTION QTY

1074 0605.41 Gasket 1
1271 0902.19 Handle 1
1404 1101.61 O-Ring 1
1845 1403.10 Washer 8
1846 1403.07 Washer 1
1875 1404.01 Washer 1
2474 1804.57 Bolt 6
2480 1804.76 Oil Level Plug 1
2595 1805.19 Bolt 3
2622 1807.07 Bolt - 5/16" x 1" 4

◊�2623 1804.63 Bolt - 8mm x 1.25 4

NOTE - USE BLUE THREADLOCKER OR EQUIVALENT ON ALL BOLTS.

*1. Before installing assembly onto engine, remove oil level plug (Ref. #2480) and add 3 oz. of 
90 W gear lube to gear box.

2. Apply a light coating of anti-seize compound or grease to engine shaft and install 3/16" key, 
which is provided with the engine.  Slide assembly over engine shaft and fasten to engine using 
(4) 5/16" x 1" bolts (Ref. #2622) and (4) washers (Ref #1845) provided.

5028.76 & 5035.74 Gear Reduction
Installation Instructions for IOTA-17/GR

5028.76 3/4" & 5035.74 5/8" 
Gear Reduction
Requires 3 oz.
90W Gear Lube

50
28

.7
6 

&
 5

03
5.

74

17



UDOR U.S.A.  Diaphragm Pump Parts Breakdowns & Reference Guide

KAPPA-30/40
Exploded View Diagram and Parts List

REF# PART# DESCRIPTION QTY

4 0001.06 Retaining Ring 2
***17 0002.72 KAPPA 40/50 Crankshaft (T.S.) 1

20 0002.70 KAPPA-30 Crankshaft 1
21 0002.71 KAPPA-40/50 Crankshaft 1

133 0006.02 Bearing 1
155 0007.01 Seal 1

***163 0007.19 Seal 1
240 0102.04 Diaphragm Bolt 2
357 0202.18 Inlet Hose Barb (KAPPA-30/40) 1

**365 0202.52 KAPPA-50 Inlet Hose Barb 1
483 0206.08 KAPPA-40 Piston Sleeve 2
484 0206.09 KAPPA-30 Piston Sleeve 2

**498 0206.25 KAPPA-50 Piston Sleeve 2
567 0208.34 Accumulator Head 1
634 0209.40 Pump Body (KAPPA-30/40/50) 1

***635 0209.41 Pump Body (T.S.) 1
698 0214.01 Ball Bearing 1
794 0301.14 Retainer Washer 2
803 0301.30 Washer 1
831 0302.50 Spacer 2

1038 0604.18 Suction Nut 1
1072 0605.09 Gasket 1
1126 0608.16 Air Valve Assembly 1
1299 0903.13 Piston Diaphragm (BUNA-N) optional 2

*1300 0903.14 Accumulator Diaphragm 1
1376 1101.16 O-Ring 1

*1381 1101.27 O-Ring 4

REF# PART# DESCRIPTION QTY

1382 1101.29 O-Ring 4
1389 1101.41 O-Ring 1
1570 1205.07 Piston - KAPPA-30/40 2

**1578 1205.18 Piston - KAPPA-50 2
1702 6006.01 Valve Assembly 4
1721 6017.06 Head Assembly 2
1795 6015.21 Piston/Rod Assembly - KAPPA-30/40 2

**1797 6015.23 Piston/Rod Assembly - KAPPA-50 2
1964 1502.03 Connecting Rod Pin - KAPPA-30/40 2

**1967 1502.07 Connecting Rod Pin - KAPPA-50 2
2045 1506.01 Snap Ring 1
2051 1506.15 Snap Ring 4
2147 1519.18 Connecting Rod (KAPPA-30/40/50) 2
2251 1603.02 Plug 1
2262 1603.24 Oil Plug 1
2268 1603.32 Head Plug 4
2269 1603.33 Oil Sight Glass 1
2602 1805.25 Head Bolt (Allen Head - Old Style) 14
7671 1403.09 Washer (Use with Ref #7948 Only) 14
7948 1804.45 Head Bolt (Hex Head - New Style) 14

*8117 0903.38 Piston Diaphragm (DESMOPAN) 2

*Parts included in Diaphragm Repair Kit - #8700.02
Diaphragm Repair Kit also available in BUNA-N - #8700.12

**Parts for KAPPA-50 only.
***Parts for KAPPA-40/TS only.

1721

240

794

1299/8117

483

1300

1126

567

2262
1376

2269

2268
13821721

1381

1702

1702
1381634

1072
2251

1038

357

1389

155

21
698

2045
831

4

831
803

133

2051
1964

1570

2147

1795

7671

1702

7948

7948

7671KAPPA-30/40 PUMPS
Require 20 oz.
UDOR LUBE,
or SAE 30W

Non-detergent Oil

FOR KAPPA-40/TS ONLY

17

635

163

FOR KAPPA-50 ONLY

1797

2147
1967
2051

1578

498
365

FOR KAPPA-30 ONLY

20484

2602

Old Style (Allen Head) Head
Bolt.  For use on pumps

purchased prior to 12-1-98

K
A

P
PA

-3
0/

40

18



UDOR U.S.A.  Diaphragm Pump Parts Breakdowns & Reference Guide

KAPPA-30/40
Medium Pressure Diaphragm Pump

KAPPA-30 & KAPPA-40 medium pressure, 
2-cylinder diaphragm pumps are excellent
choices for various horticulture, agricultural,
lawn care, pest control and turf spraying 
applications.  They are also effectively used in
other applications such as aircraft de-icing,
hydrostatic testing and cleaning.

KAPPA-30 & KAPPA-40 pumps are constructed
of anodized aluminum with anodized aluminum
and stainless steel liquid handling parts.  Built-in
pulsation dampener, control valve and pressure
gauge are standard on all models.

Drive options include:
4155.01/R Hydraulic Motor Mounting Kit
5027.75 4-6.5 HP Gear Reduction
7702.01 1-3/8", 6-spline male PTO shaft, base, bolts & safety shield.
7751.A1 1" solid keyed shaft, base & bolts.
7752.A2 1-3/8" 6-spline female PTO adapter & bolts, 

torque arms, chains & safety shield.

For applications not listed, please consult UDOR U.S.A.

SPECIFICATIONS
Maximum Flow

KAPPA-30 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9.5 GPM
KAPPA-40 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10.5 GPM

Maximum Pressure. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 560 PSI
Maximum RPM . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 540 RPM
Maximum Temperature . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 140°F
Inlet Port - Hose Barb . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1"
Outlet Ports - Hose Barb (Ball Valve Controlled) . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1/2" (2)
Bypass - Hose Barb. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3/4"
Dimensions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . L-10.5" x W-11" x H-13"
Weight . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 28 lbs.
Diaphragm Material

Standard. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . DESMOPAN
Optional . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . BUNA-N

NOTE - Protect pumps from freezing. If freezing conditions exist, flush pump and system with
a 50/50 mixture of antifreeze and water.

K
A

P
PA

-30/40

19



���� - Protect pumps from freezing.  If freezing conditions exist, flush pump and system with
 a 50/50 mixture of anti-freeze and water.

����	
	���	���

Maximum Flow ......................................................................................... 15 GPM
Maximum Pressure .................................................................................. 560 PSI
Maximum RPM ....................................................................................... 540 RPM
Maximum Temperature ................................................................................140°F
Inlet Port - Hose Barb ..................................................................................1-1/4"
Outlet Ports - Hose Barb (Ball Valve Controlled) .................................... 1/2" (2)
Bypass - Hose Barb ....................................................................................... 3/4"
Dimensions ................................................................... L-11.5" x W-12.5" x H-10"
Weight ......................................................................................................... 37 lbs.
Diaphragm Material
 Standard ...................................................................................DESMOPAN
 Optional ...........................................................................................BUNA-N

KAPPA-55 3-cylinder, medium pressure diaphragm 
pumps are excellent choices for various horticulture, 
agricultural, lawn care, nursery, pest control and turf 
spraying applications.  They are also effectively used in 
other applications such as aircraft de-icing, hydrostatic 
testing and cleaning.

KAPPA-55 pumps are constructed of anodized alumi-
num with anodized aluminum and stainless steel liquid 
handling parts.  Built-in pulsation dampener, control 
valve and pressure gauge are standard on all models.

Drive options include:
��
���������� �����������
 4155.00 Hydraulic Motor Mounting Kit.
 5027.75 4 - 6.5 HP Gear Reduction.
 5033.A4 8-13 HP Gear Reduction.
 7751.A3 1" solid keyed shaft.
 7752.A2 1-3/8" 6-spline female PTO adapter & bolts,
   torque arms, chains & safety shield.
 7753.A6* 1-3/8", 6-spline male PTO shaft.

* For ALL PTO drive applications, Safety Shield #1219.02 (ordered separately) MUST be used.

 For applications not listed, please consult UDOR U.S.A.

�������������	���
500 Apollo Drive

Lino Lakes, MN  55014
TEL. (651) 785-0666
FAX. (800) 732-2670
www.udorusa.com

Revised 5-1-2010

KAPPA-55
Medium Pressure Diaphragm Pump

20



����� !!�� ���"�#�$�$�%��&���
'�
��
�$��
����(���

����� !!���)��
Require  23 oz. 
�����(�*�
or SAE 30W

Non-detergent Oil

� ��
+� ����+� �����	��	��� ,�-
 1407 1101.62 O-Ring 1
 1413 1101.87 O-Ring 1
 1434 1101.D1 O-Ring 1
 1490 1203.27 Oil Reservior 1
 1570 1205.07 Piston 3
 1702 6006.01 Valve Assembly 6
 1722 6017.13 Head Assembly 3
 1740 6033.01 Oil Reservoir Assembly 1
 1799 6015.27 Piston/Rod Assembly 3
 1843 1403.07 Washer 2
 1844 1403.09 Washer 4
 1964 1502.03 Connecting Rod Pin 3
 2045 1506.01 Snap Ring 1
 2051 1506.15 Snap Ring 6
 2150 1519.18 Connecting Rod 3
 2251 1603.02 Plug 2
 2268 1603.32 Head Plug 6
 2271 1603.44 3/8" Plug 1
 2582 1805.04 Bolt 4
 2588 1805.21 Bolt 9
 2589 1805.31 Bolt 2
 2602 1805.25 Head Bolt (Allen Head - Old Style) 19
 7250 0501.02 Seal Retainer 1
 7671 1403.09 Washer (Use with Ref #7948 Only) 15
 7948 1804.45 Head Bolt (Hex Head - New Style) 19
 *8120 0903.50 Piston Diaphragm (DESMOPAN) 3
 8151 1202.63 Mounting Rail - Right Side 1
 8152 1202.64 Mounting Rail - Left Side 1
 
 * Parts included in Diaphragm Repair Kit - Part #8700.26
  Diaphragm Repair Kit also available in BUNA-N - Part #8700.25
 ** Parts for KAPPA-35/TS & KAPPA-55/TS only.
 *** Parts for KAPPA-35 only.

� ��
+� ����+� �����	��	��� ,�-
 4 0001.06 Retaining Ring 2
 **17 0002.72 Crankshaft (KAPPA-55/TS) 1
 ***20 0002.70 Crankshaft (KAPPA-35) 1
 21 0002.71 Crankshaft (KAPPA-55) 1
 **71 0002.A3 Crankshaft (KAPPA-35/TS) 1
 133 0006.02 Bearing 1
 155 0007.01 Seal 1
 **163 0007.19 Seal (T.S.) 1
 240 0102.04 Diaphragm Bolt 3
 ***357 0202.18 Suction Elbow (KAPPA-35) 1
 365 0202.52 Suction Elbow 1
 500 0206.31 Piston Sleeve (KAPPA-55) 3
 ***511 0206.39 Piston Sleeve (KAPPA-35) 3
 523 0218.06 Body Plug 1
 540 0208.98 Oil Resevoir Cap 1
 569 0208.46 Accumulator Head 1
 629 0209.44 Pump Body 1
 **630 0209.46 Pump Body (T.S.) 1
 698 0214.01 Ball Bearing 1
 794 0301.14 Retainer Washer 3
 803 0301.30 Spacer 1
 831 0302.50 Spacer 2
 928 0501.85 Body Flange 1
 1038 0604.18 Barb Nut 1
 1072 0605.09 Aluminum Gasket 1
 1075 0605.43 Gasket 1
 1126 0608.16 Air Valve Assembly 1
 *1295 0903.08 Accumulator Diaphragm 1
 1305 0903.43 Piston Diaphragm (BUNA-N) Optional 3
 1376 1101.16 O-Ring 1
 *1381 1101.27 O-Ring 6
 1382 1101.29 O-Ring 7
 1386 1101.33 O-Ring 1
 1389 1101.41 O-Ring 1

..
�������� /!0!!0�����(-

...
�������� /!���(-

����
�������1	�2��
3���*�4����(	���	���

Old Style (Allen Head) Head 
Bolt.  For use on pumps 

purchased prior to 12-1-98

21



*2596/5949

1400

2623

112

1072

2251

756

1845

2622

5950

1847

137

5678

2288

2582

681

2580
988

2034

977

UDOR U.S.A.  Diaphragm Pump Parts Breakdowns & Reference Guide

REF# PART# DESCRIPTION QTY

112 0004.18 Engine Gear 1
137 0006.08 Bearing 1
681 0213.22 Pump Gear 1
756 0228.23 Gear Case Half 1
977 0602.05 Gasket 1
988 0602.27 Gasket 1

1072 0605.01 Gasket 1
1400 1101.57 O-Ring 1
1845 1403.10 Washer 4
1847 1403.12 Aluminum Gasket 1
2034 1505.29 Gear Case Half 1

REF# PART# DESCRIPTION QTY

2251 1603.02 Oil Plug 1
2288 1603.81 Vent Cap 1
2580 1805.01 Bolt 4
2582 1805.04 Bolt 3

*2596 1805.23 Bolt (old style) Allenhead 6
2622 1807.07 Bolt - 5/16" x 1" 4
2623 1807.08 Bolt - 5/16" x 2-1/4" 1
5678 1512.08 Guide Pin 1
5950 1804.77 Side Plug 1
5949 1804.72 Bolt 6

NOTE - USE BLUE THREADLOCKER OR EQUIVALENT ON ALL BOLTS.

1. Apply a light coating of anti-seize compound or grease to engine shaft and install 3/16" key, which is supplied 
with the engine.

2. Install engine gear (Ref #112) on engine shaft and secure with 5/16" x 2-1/4" bolt (Ref #2623) provided.

3. Install O-Ring (Ref #1400) into groove on gear box and mount assembly onto engine. Secure assembly to engine 
using the (4) 5/16" x 1" bolts (Ref #2622) and (4) washers (Ref #1845) provided.

4. Fill gear box with 16 oz. of 90W gear lube to level plug (Ref #5950).

5027.75 Gear Reduction
Installation Instructions & Parts List

For use with:
RO-70/GR-5
TAU-35/GR
KAPPA-30/GR
KAPPA-40/GR
KAPPA-35/GR
KAPPA-55/GR-5
ZETA-40P/GR
ZETA-85/GR
ZETA-85P/GR

5027.75 
Gear Reduction
Requires 16 oz.
90W Gear Lube

5027.75

22



� � � � � � � 	 
 �� �� �� ��

�



��
��

��
�

�
�



��

��
	�

�
�

�



��
��

��





�



��

��
��

��
�	

��
�

�



��
��

��





�

�



��
��

��
��

�

��

�
�



��

��
��

��
��

�
�



��

��
��

�
�

�



�	
��

��
�

�
�



�	

��
��

�
�

�



��
��

��





�



��

��

�

��
��

�
	�

��
��

��
�




�

�
��

��
�

��
��

���
��

��
!"

#!
��

$
"%

&"
#��

�%
���

#��
"#

!�
�'�



(�

()
��

"*
+,



-

��
�

��
�-

�(
��

."
��

�

"�

�+
�-

���
'�%

�#
&*

�+
�"

##�
���

/
+�

/
"�

0�
*�

1
��)

�2
,

��
��

���
	


��

�

��

2
3



2
4



N
o

. 4
3

L 
&

 N
o

. 4
3

H
 G

U
N

JE
TS

(1
3”

 E
xt

en
si

on
)

**
S

pe
ci

fy
 O

rif
ic

e 
D

is
k 

S
iz

e

SS
-5

2 
• V

40
0 

• 1
/9

8

Pa
rt

 N
o.

Ite
m

Br
as

s
Al

um
in

um
De

sc
rip

tio
n

(#
43

-)
(#

43
-A

L)
1

13
25

13
25

-A
L

C
ap

, B
ra

ss
 o

r A
lu

m
in

um
2

D
-*

*
D

-*
*

O
rif

ic
e 

di
sc

, h
ar

de
ne

d 
st

ai
nl

es
s 

st
ee

l
*3

47
43

-N
Y

47
43

-N
Y

G
as

ke
t, 

ny
lo

n
4

10
56

6
10

56
6-

AL
N

oz
zl

e 
ho

us
in

g,
 b

ra
ss

 o
r a

lu
m

in
um

*5
10

56
5

10
56

5-
AL

Se
at

 p
lu

g,
 s

ea
t p

la
te

, w
sa

he
r &

 c
or

e 
su

ba
ss

y.
6

10
57

1
10

57
1-

AL
G

ui
de

 v
an

e,
 b

ra
ss

 o
r a

lu
m

in
um

7
69

43
-A

L
69

43
-A

L
G

as
ke

t, 
al

um
in

um
 (2

 R
eq

’d
)

8
19

23
8-

41
6S

S
19

23
8-

41
6S

S
St

em
, t

yp
e 

41
6 

st
ai

nl
es

s 
st

ee
l

9
66

04
66

04
-A

L
Tu

bi
ng

, b
ra

ss
 o

r a
lu

m
in

um
10

64
92

64
92

-A
L

In
le

t b
od

y, 
br

as
s 

or
 a

lu
m

in
um

*1
1

66
01

-3
02

SS
66

01
-3

02
SS

Pa
ck

in
g 

w
as

he
r, 

ty
pe

 3
02

 s
ta

in
le

ss
 s

te
el

*1
2

66
02

-L
EA

66
02

-L
EA

Pa
ck

in
g,

 le
at

he
r (

3 
R

eq
’d

) (
St

an
da

rd
)

66
02

-T
EF

66
02

-T
EF

Pa
ck

in
g,

 te
flo

n 
(3

 R
eq

’d
) (

O
pt

io
na

l)
13

19
23

7
19

23
7-

AL
Pa

ck
in

g 
sc

re
w,

 b
ra

ss
 o

r a
lu

m
in

um
14

65
99

65
99

-IZ
P

Lo
ck

nu
t, 

br
as

s 
or

 s
te

el
-z

in
c 

pl
at

ed
15

96
41

-IN
P

96
41

-IN
P

St
em

 n
ut

, s
te

el
-n

ick
el

 p
la

te
d

16
65

95
-S

S
65

95
-S

S
Tr

ig
ge

r s
to

p 
sp

rin
g,

 s
ta

in
le

ss
 s

te
el

17
79

91
-IZ

P
79

91
-IZ

P
W

as
he

r, 
st

ee
l-z

in
c 

pl
at

ed
18

65
97

-IN
P

65
97

-IN
P

Tr
ig

ge
r g

ui
de

, s
te

el
-n

ic
ke

l p
la

te
d

19
65

91
-S

S
65

91
-S

S
Sp

rin
g 

st
ud

, s
ta

in
le

ss
 s

te
el

20
65

89
-IZ

P
65

89
-IZ

P
St

op
 a

dj
 n

ut
, s

te
el

-z
in

c 
pl

at
ed

21
65

94
-S

S
65

94
-S

S
Sp

rin
g 

fo
r S

to
p 

ad
j n

ut
, s

ta
in

le
ss

 s
te

el
22

65
88

-IZ
P

65
88

-IZ
P

Sp
rin

g 
sc

re
w,

 s
te

el
-z

in
c 

pl
at

ed
23

65
92

-3
02

SS
65

92
-3

02
SS

Sp
rin

g 
gu

id
e 

w
as

he
r, 

ty
pe

 3
02

 s
ta

in
le

ss
 s

te
el

24
65

93
-1

-S
S

65
93

-1
-S

S
M

ai
n 

sp
rin

g,
 s

ta
in

le
ss

 s
te

el
 (F

or
 #

43
L-

)
65

93
-2

-S
S

65
93

-2
-S

S
M

ai
n 

sp
rin

g,
 s

ta
in

le
ss

 s
te

el
 (F

or
 #

43
H

-)
25

14
47

7-
1-

AL
14

47
7-

1-
AL

H
an

dl
e 

bo
dy

, a
lu

m
in

um
26

76
23

-IZ
P

76
23

-IZ
P

R
ive

t, 
st

ee
l-z

in
c 

pl
at

ed
 (2

 R
eq

’d
)

27
65

09
-IN

P
65

09
-IN

P
Tr

ig
ge

r, 
st

ee
l-n

ic
ke

l p
la

te
d

28
65

10
-IN

P
65

10
-IN

P
Tr

ig
ge

r s
to

p,
 s

te
el

-n
ick

el
 p

la
te

d
29

11
75

7-
IN

P
11

75
7-

IN
P

Sc
re

w,
 s

te
el

-n
ick

el
 p

la
te

d
30

13
79

8-
IN

P
13

79
8-

IN
P

Tr
ig

ge
r G

ua
rd

, s
te

el
-n

ick
el

 p
la

te
d

G
un

je
t N

o.
 4

3L
- B

ra
ss

, c
om

pl
et

e,
 fo

r p
re

ss
ur

es
 u

p 
to

 2
00

 P
SI

G
un

je
t N

o.
 4

3L
-A

L-
 A

lu
m

in
um

, c
om

pl
et

e,
 fo

r p
re

ss
ur

es
 u

p 
to

 2
00

 P
SI

G
un

je
t N

o.
 4

3H
- B

ra
ss

, c
om

pl
et

e,
 fo

r p
re

ss
ur

es
 fr

om
 2

00
 to

 8
00

 P
SI

G
un

je
t N

o.
 4

3H
-A

L-
 A

lu
m

in
um

, c
om

pl
et

e,
 fo

r p
re

ss
ur

es
 fr

om
 2

00
 to

 8
00

 P
SI

AB
43

-K
IT

 S
pa

re
 P

ar
ts

 K
it 

(In
cl

ud
es

 a
ll 

ite
m

s 
m

ar
ke

d 
w

ith
 *)

AB
43

-A
L-

KI
T 

Sp
ar

e 
Pa

rts
 K

it 
(In

cl
ud

es
 a

ll 
ite

m
s 

m
ar

ke
d 

w
ith

 *)
AB

C
K4

3-
KI

T 
(C

on
ve

rs
io

n 
ki

t f
or

 A
dj

. s
te

m
) -

 it
em

s 
8,

 1
3 

& 
15

)
AB

C
K4

3-
AL

-K
IT

 (C
on

ve
rs

io
n 

Ki
t f

or
 A

dj
. S

te
m

) -
 It

em
s 

8,
 1

3 
& 

15
)

2
5



01-025

01-027

01-026

01-028

01-010
01-012

01-008

01-007
01-006

01-005

01-003

01-016

01-001

01-002

01-014
01-013

01-018

01-019

01-015

01-017
01-032 (01-032/LR)

01-026
01-025

01-036

01-023

01-031 (01-031/LR)

01-029 (01-029/LR)

01-004

01-011

01-009

SPECIFICA TIONS
7.901.103 Turbine Spray Gun - 17" Barr el, 25 GPM  @ 850 PSI
13.901.151 Long Range Spray Gun - 21" Barr el, 30 GPM  @ 850 PS I

UDOR High Performance Spray Guns have a spray pattern that is adjustable from
a concentrated 0° straight stream to a 60° fine mist cone.

They are an excellent choice for a wide variety of applications including tree &
shrub spraying, pest contr ol, fire fighting, air craft de-icing and equipment cleaning.

SPRAY TIP PERFORMANCE CHART (High Perfomance Spray Guns) - Gallons Per Minute/Maximum THrow in Feet

PA RT # DESCRIPTION QTY
01-001 Washer 1
01-002 Inlet Adapter 1
01-003 Handle 1
01-004 Inlet Tube 1
01-005 Plug 1

* 01-006 O-Ring 1
01-007 Spring 1

* 01-008 Poppet 1
* 01-009 Seat 1

01-010 Body 1
* 01-011 O-Ring 1

01-012 Plunger 1
* 01-013 O-Ring 1

01-014 Guide 1
01-015 Trigger 1
01-016 Trigger Clip 1

PA RT # DESCRIPTION QTY
01-017 Trigger Pin 1
01-018 Washer 1
01-019 Nut 1
01-023 Front Grip Assembly 1
01-025 Bolt 2
01-026 Washer 2

* 01-027 O-Ring 2
01-028 Regulator 1
01-029 Inner Tube 1
01-029/LR Inner Tube - Long Range 1
01-031 Nozzle Protector 1
01-031/LR Nozzle Protector - Long Range 1
01-032 Nozzle Retainer 1
01-032/LR Nozzle Retainer - Long Range 1

* 01-036 O-Ring 1

*  Parts Included in Repair Kit # Kit 10/11.

PA RT  # Orifice (mm) Material 100 PSI 200 PSI 400 PSI 600 PSI 800 PSI

68.1802.54 2.3 Ceramic 2.0 / 24 2.5 / 29 4.0 / 34 5.0 / 42 5.5 / 45
68.1802.16 2.5 Ceramic 2.5 / 23 3.0 / 28 4.5 / 32 5.5 / 40 6.5 / 44
68.1802.17 3.0 Ceramic 3.0 / 28 4.5 / 29 6.5 / 34 8.0 / 41 9.0 / 4
13.1802.73 3.5 S/S 4.5 / 31 6.0 / 36 8.5 / 41 11.0 / 50 12.0 / 54
13.1802.58 4.0 S/S 5.0 / 35 7.5 / 38 10.0 / 43 13.5 / 53 14.5 / 59
13.1802.59 4.5 S/S 6.5 / 37 9.0 / 39 12.5 / 44 16.5 / 54 18.0 / 62
13.1802.60 5.0 S/S 7.5 / 33 10.0 / 41 14.0 / 47 18.5 / 59 21.0 / 67
13.1802.61 5.5 S/S 8.0 / 35 11.5 / 42 16.0 / 47 21.0 / 59 23.0 / 70
13.1802.75 6.0 S/S 9.0 / 38 12.5 / 44 18.0 / 54 23.0 / 66 26.0 / 74
13.1802.74 7.0 S/S 9.5 / 21 13.5 / 47 19.0 / 57 24.0 / 70 27.0 / 77

7.901.103 (Turbine) & 13.901.151 (Long Range)
High Performance Adjustable Spray Gun

26



SKID MOUNTED
HAND GUN SPRAYERS

We Appreciate You and Your Business!

EQUIPMENT COMPANY            (229) 985-1101
P.O. BOX 3157 • 2169 SYLVESTER HIGHWAY • MOULTRIE, GEORGIA 31776-3157

Since VAN’S EQUIPMENT’S beginnings we have used a generic owners manual.It was just to costly to 
have printed and keep on hand owner manuals specific to each size and type sprayer we manufacture. 

    We now have the technology in house to create sprayer specific manuals and to print them only as 
needed. We think we have made a good beginning,but these manuals are still in the development 
stage.At this point we would appreciate the input of our end user customer  and our dealers as to how 
we can make these manuals more usefull and user friendly. 

     This is the prototype manual . Please look over the manual and give us your input.       

     CALL VANS EQUIPMENT AT   1-800-765-1101  AND ASK  FOR CRAIG 

     We appreciate your input on these manuals. 

 

                                               Thanks Vans Equipment 

 


